
For requests for further information
Contact:  Rachel Graves
Tel:       01270 686473
E-Mail:    rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies

Audit and Governance Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 14th March, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  



In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and Appendix 
7 to the Rules a total period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of the public to 
address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the body in question.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or 
person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will 
be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period 
of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2018 as a correct 
record.

5. Update on the 2018/19 External Audit Plan  (Pages 11 - 28)

To receive and comment on the External Auditors planned work for the audit of 
financial statements and the value for money conclusion for 2018/19.

6. Certification Report 2017/18  (Pages 29 - 34)

To receive and comment on the Certification letter for the Housing Benefits Subsidy 
claim.

7. Members Code of Conduct: Standards Report  (Pages 35 - 38)

To note the numbers and outcomes of complaints made under the Code of Conduct 
for Members between 1 September 2018 and the end of February 2019.

8. Procedural Advice  

The Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services to provide verbal advice relating 
to procedural matters.

9. Internal Audit Interim Report  (Pages 39 - 78)

To consider a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken between October and 
December 2018.

10. Internal Audit Plan 2019/20  (Pages 79 - 100)

To approve the summary risk based Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20.

11. Maladministration Decision Notices from Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman – September – November 2018  (Pages 101 - 106)



To consider and note a report on the Decision Notices issued by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) when their investigations have 
found maladministration causing injustice to complainants.

12. The Audit and Governance Committee Work Plan  (Pages 107 - 130)

To consider the forthcoming Work Plan for 2019/20, to ensure comprehensive 
coverage of the Committee’s responsibilities.

13. Contract Procedure Rule Non-Adherences  (Pages 131 - 136)

To receive an update on the quantity and reasons for non-adherences approved 
between the 1 October 2018 and the 31 January 2019.

14. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 
public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and 
public excluded. 
 
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information.

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT

15. Contract Procedure Rules Non-Adherences  

To note the approved WARNs issued between the 1 October 2018 and the 31 
January 2019.





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
held on Thursday, 6th December, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Sewart (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)

Councillors S Corcoran, M Deakin (substitute for Cllr G Baxendale), 
R Fletcher, P Groves, A Kolker, N Mannion, G Merry and A Stott

Councillors in attendance
Councillors P Bates and J Clowes

Officers in attendance
Mark Taylor, Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services
Dan Dickinson, Acting Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
Alex Thompson, Head of Finance and Performance (Section 151 Officer)
Michael Todd, Principal Auditor
Josie Griffiths, Principal Auditor
Juan Turner, Compliance and Customer Relations Officer (minute 60 only)
David Leadbetter, Corporate Manager, Children's Commissioning (minute 60 
only)
Lianne Halliday, Senior Manager – Procurement (minutes 62 and 64 only)
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

External Auditors
Gareth Davies, Mazars

52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors G Baxendale and T Dean.

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

54 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

55 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2018 be approved 
as a correct record.  



56 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 2018/19 

The Committee considered the Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 
2019, which set out the work to be carried out by the Council’s External 
Auditors Mazars.

Gareth Davies of Mazars outlined the work, detailed in the Appendix to the 
report, which included auditing identified significant risks, Value for Money 
arrangements and the audit fees.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Plan for 2018/19 be received and the audit fees be noted.

57 DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND MINIMUM 
REVENUE PROVISION STATEMENT 2019/20 

The Committee considered an update on the Council’s draft Treasury 
Management Strategy and the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 
2019/20.

The Treasury Management Strategy detailed the activities of the Treasury 
Management function in the forthcoming year 2019/20.  The Strategy 
reflected the views on interest rates of leading market forecasts by 
Arlingclose, the Council’s advisor on treasury matters.

The Treasury Management Strategy formed part of a range of financial 
strategies which would be reported as part of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy to Cabinet and full Council in February 2019.

RESOLVED:

That the draft Treasury Management Strategy and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement 2019/20 be received.

58 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  AND CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

The Committee considered an update on the issues reported in the 2017-
18 Annual Governance Statement and on the process for the production of 
the 2018-19 Annual Statement and the review of the Council’s Code of 
Conduct.

Appendix A to the Report detailed the progress on the items included in 
the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement.  Table 1 in the report set out 
a summary of the recommendations to the Committee on which items 
sh
[...]
ns violated Articles 11 and 14.  In the 
light of these decisions the policy for requiring similar declarations of 
successful candidates for judicial appointments was withdrawn by the then 
Lord Chancellor.

It was noted that the review of the Constitution had considered whether 
any amendments should be made to the Code of Conduct and had 
concluded that no mandatory declarations/registrations on account of 
simple membership of any particular organisation was required.

RESOLVED:  That the Committee 



1 note that there were adequate provisions in the Member Code of 
Conduct to appropriately deal with conflicts of interest that may 
arise in decision making; and 

2 decline to particularise any outside organisation as being 
organisations which, why virtue solely of being members of same, 
Councillors must declare and/or register an interest in under 
Cheshire East Council Member Code of Conduct. 

60 MALADMINISTRATION DECISION NOTICES FROM LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN: JUNE – AUGUST 
2018 

The Committee considered a report on the Decision Notices issued by the 
Local Government Ombudsman between 1 June and 31 August 2018.

It was reported that one Decision Notices had been issued which 
concluded that there had been maladministration causing injustice – 
details of which were set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  It was confirmed 
that the Education, Health and Care Plan assessment had now been 
carried out.  

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted. 

61 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2018/19 

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Plan for 2018/19.

It was noted that the Committee’s updated terms of reference would be 
considered by Council on 13 December and until approved the previous 
terms of reference remained in place.

A number of items had been rescheduled for the March 2019, details of 
these were set out in paragraphs 5.7.1 and 5.7.2 of the report.   

RESOLVED:

That the Work Plan be approved and that it be brought back to the 
Committee throughout the year for further development and approval.

62 CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULE WAIVERS AND NON ADHERENCES 

The Committee considered a report on the number and reasons for 
Waivers and Non-Adherences (WARNs) which had been approved 
between 1 – 30 September 2018.  



RESOLVED:

That  the report be noted.

63 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1, 2 
and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and 
the public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

64 CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULE WAIVERS AND NON ADHERENCES 

RESOLVED:

That the WARN be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.27 pm

Councillor M Sewart (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)





OFFICIAL
1

Audit & Governance Committee 

Date of Meeting:  14 March 2019

Report Title: Update on the 2018/19 External Audit Plan

Senior Officer: Alex Thompson, Head of Finance & Performance (Acting 
Section 151 Officer)

1. Report Summary

1.1. An update on the audit plan for 2018/19 is set out in Appendix 1.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. That members receive and comment on the audit plan.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The Audit Plan sets out the work that the Council’s Auditors, Mazars will be 
carrying out in their statutory audit on the Council’s financial statements 
and arrangements for securing value for money.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable

5. Background

5.1. Mazars have been appointed as the Council’s independent external 
auditors.  Their annual work programme is set in accordance with the Code 
of Audit Practice issued by the Audit Commission and includes nationally 
prescribed and locally determined work.

5.2. The report sets out progress to date on th
[...]
Public-Services/Health/NHS-Long-Term-Plan-summary


Partner: Gareth Davies

Phone: 020 7063 4310 

Mobile: 07979 164467

Email:  gareth.davies@mazars.co.uk

Senior Manager: Alastair Newall

Phone: 0161 238 9243 
Mobile: 07909 986776
Email:  alastair.newall@mazars.co.uk

CONTACT



OFFICIAL
1

Audit & Governance Committee 

Date of Meeting:  14 March 2019

Report Title: Certification Report 2017/18

Senior Officer: Alex Thompson, Head of Finance & Performance (Acting 
Section 151 Officer)

1. Report Summary

1.1. The report provides a summary of the key findings that have been identified 
during the External Auditors’ certification process for 2017/18 claims and 
returns.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. That members receive and comment on the Certification letter for the 
Housing Benefits Subsidy claim which is attached as Appendix 1.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. To ensure that members consider the issues and recommendations raised 
within the report.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable

5. Background

5.1. The letter set out in Appendix 1 summarises the findings from the 
certification of the 2017/18 housing benefit subsidy claim.  The fee 
associated with the certification work is £13,608.

5.2. In addition, Cheshire East Council is required to obtain a reasonable 
assurance report on their annual Teachers Pension return.  Grant Thornton 
has provided this service, in accordance with the terms of their contract and 
the Terms of Engagement.  The associated fee is £4,800. The return was 
unqualified and completed in accordance with the deadline.

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

 There are no legal implications identified.



OFFICIAL

6.2. Finance Implications

 The audit fees will be met from within the revenue budget.

6.3. Policy Implications

 There are no policy implications identified.

6.4. Equality Implications

 There are no equality implications identified.

6.5. Human Resources Implications

 There 
[...]
able from our registered office. Grant Thornton 

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. 
GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or om issions. 

Please see grantthornton.co.uk for further details.  

grantthornton.co.uk 

Appendix A - Details of claims and returns certified for 2017/18 

Claim or 

return 

Value Amended? Qualified?  

 

Comments 

Housing 

benefits 

subsidy claim 

£74,662,773 No No No errors identified which 

required extended testing or 

reporting to DWP. 

 



OFFICIAL
1

  

Audit & Governance Committee 

Date of Meeting: 14 March 2019

Report Title: Member Code of Conduct: Standards report 

Senior Officer: Mark Taylor – Interim Executive Director Corporate Services  

1. Report Summary

1.1. The purpose of the report is to advise the Committee of the number and 
status of Member Code of Conduct complaints received in relation to 
Cheshire East Councillors and our Town and Parish Councillors.     

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the report be noted.   

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. The Audit and Governance Committee is responsible for promoting high 
standards of ethical behaviour by developing, maintaining and monitoring 
the Member Code of Conduct.       

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Report Detail

5.1. This report provides details of complaints received in the period 1 
September 2018 to 28 February 2019 (the “current reporting period”). 

5.2. The details relating to complaints received prior to the current reporting 
period have been reported to the Committee previously. However, for 
completeness, there are 13 complaints which were received prior to the 
current reporting period which members can now be up
[...]
ly (i.e. day to day operations) to 

the Executive Director of Corporate Services, who has statutory 

responsibility as proper officer under Section 151 of the Local Government 

Act 1972 for ensuring an effective system of internal financial control and 

proper administration of the Council’s affairs.  

 

6.2. The Executive Director of Corporate Services will be responsible for 

ensuring that the Head of Audit and Risk is managed in accordance with the 

Council’s HR Policies and Procedures. 

 

6.3. In order to safeguard the independence of the Head of Audit and Risk, and 

to ensure that remuneration and performance assessments are not 

inappropriately influenced by those subject to audit, the Chief Executive will 

provide feedback to, and countersign the performance appraisal of the Head 



 

OFFICIAL 

Internal Audit Internal Audit Charter 9/20 

of Audit and Risk. Feedback will also be sought from the Chair of the Audit 

and Governance Committee. 

 
6.4. The Head of Audit and Risk will have free and unfettered access to the Chief 

Executive, who carries the responsibility for the proper management of the 

Council and ensuring that the principles of good governance are reflected in 

sound management arrangements. 

 

6.5. The Head of Audit and Risk has direct access to the Council’s Monitoring 

Officer where matters arise relating to responsibilities of the Chief Executive, 

legality, and standards. 

 
6.6. The Head of Audit and Risk will communicate and interact directly with the 

Chair of the Audit and Governance, or other elected Members of the Council, 

particularly those who serve on committees charged with governance (for 

example, the Audit and Governance Committee).  

 

6.7. The resources required by the Internal Audit function, including staffing of 

the team, is determined by the Internal Audit Plan, and is subject to ongoing 

review and consideration by the Head of Audit and Risk to ensure it remains 

adequate to deliver an
[...]
 

opinion on the organisation’s arrangements for governance, risk and 

internal control, and the assurances these provide to the Annual 

Governance Statement are key indicators and contributors for the Council’s 

corporate objective of being a responsible, effective and efficient 

organisation. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That the Committee: 

2.1.1. Approve the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 

2.1.2. Note that the plan will be developed and refined throughout the 

forthcoming year as a number of factors progress and the impact on 

the current structure and level of resource become known.  

 



 

OFFICIAL 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The Council’s Internal Audit Charter, developed in accordance with the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), requires the production of 

an annual internal audit plan.  

3.2. The authority to approve the annual internal audit plan is within the Audit 

and Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference.  

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. Not applicable. 

5. Background 

5.1. All principal local authorities subject to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

2015 must make provision for internal audit in accordance with the Public 

Sector Internal Audit Standards. The Standards state that the provision of 

assurance services is the primary role for internal audit in the UK public 

sector. This role requires the Head of Audit and Risk (as “Chief Audit 

Executive”) to provide an annual internal audit opinion based on an 

objective assessment of the framework of governance, risk management 

and control.  

5.2. The planning process and risk assessment is detailed in Appendix A. 

Through this additional and thorough consultation we look to ensure that 

internal audit resources continue to focus on areas where assurance 

provides the most value, particularly during periods of change.  

5.3. Proposed audit activities identified through the development and 

consultation process are matched against the inter
[...]
e and breadth of 
activity is sufficient to allow the Chief Audit Executive 
to provide an independent and objective opinion to the 
Council on the control environment and that audit 
activity focuses on areas where assurance is most 
needed. 

1.4. The team’s Principal Auditors are formally acting up to 
cover the roles and responsibilities of the Chief Audit 
Executive in relation to Internal Audit. The restructure 
of Corporate Services is progressing.  

1.5. This plan, detailed in Table 3, has been produced on 
the basis of the known, current, resource available. 
Revised plans reflecting the development of Internal 
Audit will be produced and brought back to the Audit 
and Governance Committee in due course. 

1.6. In developing the plan we have looked to recognise 
the context of strategic and operational change 
affecting the Council, and to focus on providing 
assurance that previously identified significant control 
weaknesses have been effectively and efficiently 
addressed and improved. 

1.7. This summary plan has been drawn up on the basis 
that the control environment and risk profile of the 
Council will continue to change during the course of the 
next financial year, and the plan will be monitored and 
re-aligned during the year to ensure it remains 
responsive, adaptable and resource is directed to those 
areas where assurance is most required.  

2. Responsibilities and Objectives of Internal Audit  

2.1. The Council is responsible for establishing and 
maintaining appropriate risk management processes, 
control systems, accounting records and governance 
arrangements. Internal Audit plays a vital part in 
advising the Council that these arrangements are in 
place and operating properly.  

2.2. Internal Audit is described in the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) an “independent, objective 
assurance and consulting service designed to add 
value and improve the Council’s operations. It helps 
the Council accomplish its objectives b
[...]
 this to be removed. 
• Monitor the site for a period of 
three months. 
• The Council will write to Mr T 
and the Ombudsman with the 
results of this monitoring. This 
should include details of any 
further action it proposes to take 
to ensure the land is maintained 
in accordance with the Council’s 
duties under the 
Act. 

https://www.lgo.org.uk/
decisions/other-
categories/land/17-
017-313  

 

https://www.lgo.org.uk/decisions/other-categories/land/17-017-313
https://www.lgo.org.uk/decisions/other-categories/land/17-017-313
https://www.lgo.org.uk/decisions/other-categories/land/17-017-313
https://www.lgo.org.uk/decisions/other-categories/land/17-017-313




 

OFFICIAL 

 
Audit & Governance Committee  

Date of Meeting: 14 March 2019 

Report Title:  Committee Work Plan  

Senior Officer:  Mark Taylor, Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services 

1. Report Summary 

1.1. This report presents a draft Work Plan for 2019/20 (Appendix A) to the 

Committee for consideration. A draft outline for an Annual Monitoring 

Officer Report is also provided for the Committee’s consideration at 

Appendix B. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That the Committee: 

2.1.1. Consider the Work Plan and determine any required 

amendments;  

2.1.2. Note that the plan will be brought back to the Committee 

throughout the year for further development and approval. 

2.1.3. Consider the development of an Annual Monitoring Officer report 

and agree on it’s inclusion in the work plan. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The Audit and Governance Committee has a key role in overseeing and 

assessing the Council’s risk management, control and corporate 

governance arrangements. It advises the Council on the adequacy and 

effectiveness of these arrangements. A forward looking programme of 

meetings and agenda items is necessary to enable the Committee to fulfil 

its responsibilities. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. Not applicable 

 



 

OFFICIAL 

5. Background 

5.1. 
[...]
er 

report to their Audit and Governance Committee or equivalent. This annual 

report would provide assurances to the Committees on a number of the 

Monitoring Officer’s statutory responsibilities over the previous financial 

year. 

5.7. Appendix B has been prepared to give the Committee an outline of the 

suggested content of a Monitoring Officer report for consideration and 

discussion. The appendix identifies which are existing areas which the 



 

OFFICIAL 

Committee currently receives a separate report on, and which areas would 

present additional assurances.  

5.8. In order to help with their deliberations, Members are asked to consider the 

following:  

5.8.1. care should be taken to avoid duplication and maintain the focus 

of an audit committee on its core functions as defined by its terms 

of reference rather than wider issues that are subject to the work 

of other committees or assurance functions. 

5.8.2. there are any time consuming aspects of Committee business that 

could be more effectively addressed elsewhere, as an audit 

committee should operate at a strategic level. Care should be 

taken to avoid straying into matters of operational detail that 

should be resolved by service managers  

5.8.3. the number and frequency of reports should be proportional to the 

risk in order to give the core business of an audit committee 

sufficient focus and attention and to avoid lengthy and thus 

unproductive meetings.   

5.9. There were a number of items which remained unscheduled from the 

2018/19 Work Plan. It is suggested that these are treated as follows; 

5.9.1. Approach to disclosure of Internal Audit Reports; these will be 

reviewed in the new Municipal Year following elections and the 

appointment of a permanent Head of Internal Audit. 

5.9.2. Counter Fraud report and Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy; a 

report on counter fraud activity, including a review of the Council’s 

policy and any required revisions is scheduled
[...]
ary 2019 Final

	10 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20
	IA Plan 19-20 Appendix A Final

	11 Maladministration Decision Notices from Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman – September – November 2018
	12 The Audit and Governance Committee Work Plan
	Appendix A Work Plan 140319 Final
	Appendix B - Suggested Annual MO Report Final

	13 Contract Procedure Rule Non-Adherences



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
held on Thursday, 14th March, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman)
Councillor M Sewart (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Corcoran, T Dean, P Groves, M Hardy, A Kolker, N Mannion, 
G Merry and A Stott

Independent Co-opted Member
Mr P Gardener

Councillor in attendance
Councillors P Bates

Officers in attendance
Frank Jordan, Executive Director of Place and Acting Deputy Chief Executive
Mark Taylor, Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services
Deborah Nickson, Legal Team Manager
Alex Thompson, Head of Finance and Performance (Section 151 Officer)
Michael Todd, Principal Auditor
Josie Griffiths, Principal Auditor
Juan Turner, Compliance and Customer Relations Officer (minute 75 only)
Lianne Halliday, Senior Manager – Procurement (minutes 77 and 79 only)
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

65 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

66 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

67 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

68 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2018 be approved as a 
correct record.



69 UPDATE ON THE 2018/19 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Gareth Davies of Mazars presented an update on the 2018/19 External Audit 
Plan.

Work had been undertaken to on the documentation of controls in the Council’s 
key financial systems and detailed audit work had commenced on the 2018/19 
VFM conclusion.   

RESOLVED:

That the Update on the 2018/19 External Plan be received.

70 CERTIFICATION REPORT 2017/18 

The Committee considered a report which provided a summary of key findings 
that had been identified during the External Auditor’s certification process for 
2017/18 claims and returns.

A copy of the Certification Letter for the Housing Benefits Subsidy claim had been 
appended to the report.  Grant Thornton had not identified any errors which 
required extending testing or reporting to the DWP.

REOSLVED:

That the Certification Letter for the Housing Benefits Subsidy claim be received.

71 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT: STANDARDS REPORT 

The Committee considered the reports which detailed the number and status of 
Member Code of Conduct complaints received in relation to Cheshire East 
Councillors and Town and Parish Councillors during the period 1 September 
2018 to 28 February 2019.

The report broke down complaints received with regard to the number of 
complaints made against Cheshire East Councillors and Town and Parish 
Councillors; the paragraph of the code alleged to have been breached and the 
outcome of each complaint, where completed.

RESOLVED:

That the reports be noted.

72 PROCEDURAL ADVICE 

The Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services informed the Committee 
that there was a Member Code of Conduct complaint that would be required to be 
heard by the Hearing Sub Committee.

The Hearing Sub Committee would be made up of three members from the pool 
of 15 members plus an Independent Person.  Training would be provided before 
the Sub Committee met.



73 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT 

The Committee considered a report on the progress against the Internal Audit 
Plan 2018/19 and received the updated Internal Audit Charter for approval.

A number of changes to the Internal Audit Charter Chapter 6 – Organisation, 
were reported to the Committee, which had come about due to the restructure of 
Corporate Services.  These being:

1  Amend paragraph 6.1 to read
“The Head of Audit and Risk will report functionally to the Audit and 
Governance Committee and administratively (i.e. day to day operations) 
to the Director of Governance and Compliance.”

2 amend paragraph 6.2 to read
“The Director of Governance and Compliance will be responsible for 
ensuring that the Head of Audit and Risk is managed in accordance with 
the Council’s HR Policies and Procedures.”

3 insert an extra paragraph as follows after paragraph 6.5 and renumber 
remaining paragraphs
“6.6 The Head of Audit and Governance will have direct access to the 

Council’s Section 151 Officer who has statutory responsibility as 
proper officer under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 
1972 for ensuring an effective system of internal financial control 
and proper administration of the Council’s affairs.”

4 new number paragraph 6.8 amend the job title ‘Corporate Manager’ to 
‘Head of Audit and Risk’.

The Committee sought clarification on when the Head of Audit and Risk would be 
appointed and in response were informed the position would be advertised 
shortly and it was hoped that they would be in post by end of June.

RESOLVED:  That 

1  the Internal Audit Progress report be noted; and 

2  the updated Internal Audit Charter be approved.

74 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 

The Committee received the draft Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 for approval.  

The report detailed the key themes that had emerged which included:
 providing assurance that previously identified significant control 

weaknesses have been effectively and efficiently addresses and improved
 providing assurance on the progress and nature of improvement activity 

across Procurement, Commissioning and Contract Management
 reviewing key delivery areas associated with high value financial values 

and high level customer interaction



The Committee suggested that the New Homes Bonus Grants scheme should be 
included in the Place audit work.  

RESOLVED:  That 

1 the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 be approved; and 

2 note that the plan will be developed and refined throughout the 
forthcoming year as a number of factors progress and the impact on the 
current structure and level of resource become known.

75 MALADMINISTRATION DECISION NOTICES FROM LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN – SEPTEMBER – 
NOVEMBER 2018 

The Committee considered a report on the Decision Notices issued by the Local 
Government Ombudsman between 1 September and 30 November 2018.

It was reported that three Decision Notices had been issued which concluded that 
there had been maladministration causing injustice – details of which were set out 
in Appendix 1 to the report.  

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

76 THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Plan for 2018/19.

Council, at its meeting on 13 December 2018, had approved the Committee’s 
updated Terms of Reference and the Work Plan had been updated to align with 
these Terms of Reference.

It was noted that the Risk Management Update, scheduled for this meeting, had 
been deferred to a future meeting.

It was proposed that an Annual Monitoring Officer report be brought to the 
Committee.  The report would provide assurances on a number of the Monitoring 
Officer’s statutory responsibilities over the previous financial year.  Appendix B to 
the Report set out an outline of content for the annual report.

It was suggested that the Members Code of Conduct be added to the work 
programme to review what information was included in the report to the 
Committee and if necessary amend the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 

RESOLVED:  That

1 the Work Plan be approved and that it be brought back to the Committee 
throughout the year for further development and approval;  and 

2 an Annual Monitoring Officer report be developed and included in the 
Work Plan.



77 CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULE NON-ADHERENCES 

The Committee consider a report on the number and reasons for Waivers and 
Non-Adherences (WARNs) which had been approved between 1 October 2018 
and 31 January 2019.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

78 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items pursuant to  Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1, 2 and 3 of the Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the public interest would not be served in publishing 
the information.

79 CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES NON-ADHERENCES 

RESOLVED:

That the WARNs be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.28 pm

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman)


